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To the shareholders of Altiplano Metals Inc: 
 
 
The consolidated condensed interim financial statements of Altiplano Metals Inc. (the “Company”) for the three 
and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 have been compiled by management. 
 

No audit or review of this information has been performed by the Company’s auditors. 
 
 
 
 



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  (unaudited) 

 
 

 

As at      September 30  December 31 
      2023  2022 
Assets 
 

Current  
 Cash    $ 103,397 $ 118,758 
 Amounts receivable (note 10)    213,090  193,956 
 Prepayments and deposits (note 9)    311,835  363,861 
 

      628,322  676,575 
 

Equipment (note 5)    4,346,667  3,558,867 
Investments    208  625 
VAT recoverable    676,544  593,218 
Right-of-use asset (note 7)    364,210  731,615 
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 3)    7,378,686  7,562,477 
 

     $ 13,394,637 $ 13,123,377 
Liabilities 
 

Current  
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 11 and 13)  $ 1,889,654 $ 1,658,135 
 Lease liability (note 7)    374,290  714,754 
  

      2,263,944  2,372,889 
 

Asset retirement obligations (note 6)    149,958  138,291 
Promissory notes (note 8)    945,507  125,935 
 

      3,359,409  2,637,115 
Equity 
 

Share capital (note 4)    20,318,016  19,780,839 
Reserves     2,135,719  2,122,039 
Warrants issuable    56,794  18,565 
Accumulated other comprehensive income    (416,065)  43,385 
Deficit     (12,059,236)  (11,478,566) 
 

      10,035,228  10,486,262 
 

     $ 13,394,637 $ 13,123,377 
Going concern (note 1) 
 
 
 

Approved by the Board of Directors 
 

Director (signed by) “John Williamson” Director (signed by) “Sean Mager” 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  (unaudited) 

 

 
 

For the three months ended September 30 nine months ended September 30 
  2023  2022  2023  2022 
         
Expenses 
 
Management fees (note 13) $ 67,242 $ 64,000 $ 213,242 $ 192,689 
Office and administration (note 13)  45,474  28,416  83,835  70,122 
Regulatory and filing fees  926  2,044  25,741  25,259 
Professional fees  18,506  39,846  130,332  169,149 
Investor relations  28,644  24,183  154,318  140,054 
Project evaluation (note 3)  8,743  -  15,392  - 
 
    (169,535)  (158,489)  (622,860)  (597,273) 
Other 
 
Accretion expense  (3,889)  -  (11,667)  - 
Depreciation of right-of-use asset  (9,535)  -  (28,605)  - 
Interest income  1,621  1,007  4,112  2,775 
Interest on loans and promissory notes  (15,228)  -  (43,194)  - 
Unrealized loss on investments  (105)  -  (417)  - 
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange  187,519  (83,299)  121,961  (36,162) 
 
    160,383  (82,292)  42,190  (33,387) 
 
Net loss for the period $ (9,152) $ (240,781) $ (580,670) $ (630,660) 
 
Other comprehensive loss 
 
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss: 
 
Gain (loss) on translation of foreign operations  (675,237)  106,026  (459,450)  (261,356) 
 
Comprehensive loss for the period $ (684,389) $ (134,755) $ (1,040,120) $ (892,016) 
 
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.01) $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.01) 
 
Basic and diluted weighted average  
 number of common shares outstanding  121,701,468  114,296,139  120,650,008  113,784,272 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  (unaudited) 

 

 
 

 Share capital 
 
 

Option and 
warrant 
reserve 

Warrants 
issuable 

AOCI Deficit Total 
Equity 

Balance at December 31, 2021   $18,759,126  $ 2,163,968  $ -  $ (365,265)  $ (9,780,180)  $10,777,649 

Shares issued for cash   599,000   -   -   -   -   599,000 

Advanced share subscriptions   18,000   -   -   -   -   18,000 

Share issuance costs   (1,564)   270   -   -   -   (1,294) 

Options exercised   70,000   (30,000)   -   -   -   40,000 

Other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   (261,356)   -   (261,356) 

Net loss      -   -   -   (630,660)   (630,660) 

       

Balance at September 30, 2022  $19,444,562  $ 2,134,238   -  $ (626,621)  $ (10,410,840)  $10,541,339 

Shares issued for cash   316,875   8,125   -   -   -   325,000 

Advanced share subscriptions   (18,000)   -   -   -   -   (18,000) 

Share issuance costs   (12,598)   1,676   -   -   -   (10,922) 

Options exercised   50,000   (22,000)   -   -   -   28,000 

Warrants to be issued   -   -   18,565   -   -   18,565 

Other comprehensive loss   -   -   -   670,006   -   670,006 

Net loss   -   -   -   -   (1,067,726)   (1,067,726) 

       

Balance at December 31, 2022   19,780,839   2,122,039   18,565   43,385   (11,478,566)   10,486,262 

Shares issued for cash   581,000   -   -   -   -   581,000 

Share issuance costs   (43,823)   13,680   -   -   -   (30,143) 

Warrants to be issued   -   -   38,229   -   -   38,229 

Other comprehensive gain   -   -   -   (459,450)   -   (459,450) 

Net loss   -   -   -   -   (580,670)   (580,670) 

       

Balance at September 30, 2023  $20,318,016  $ 2,135,719   56,794  $ (416,065)  $ (12,059,236)  $10,035,228 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  (unaudited) 

 

 
 

For the nine months ended    September 30  September 30 
      2023  2022 
     
Operating activities 
 
Net loss for the period   $ (580,670) $ (630,660) 
 
Items not affecting cash: 
 Accretion expense    11,667  - 
 Interest payable on promissory notes and loans    60,217  - 
 Unrealized loss on investments    416  - 
 Depreciation of right-of-use asset    28,605  - 
 
Changes in non-cash working capital: 
 VAT and sales tax receivable    (16,971)  (179,980) 
 Accounts receivable and prepaids    49,863  (253,397) 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    106,842  624,680 
Cash used in operating activities    (340,031)  (403,579) 
 
Investing activities 
 
Exploration and evaluation property exploration expenditures   (2,207,677)  (3,151,346) 
Exploration and evaluation property exploration recoveries   2,263,548  2,517,434 
Repayment of lease liability    (29,866)  (51,264) 
Purchase of equipment    (833,285)  (671,043) 
Cash used in investing activities    (807,280)  (1,356,219) 
 
Financing activities 
 
Promissory notes and loans received     1,014,977  - 
Repayment of promissory notes and interest    (176,816)  - 
Proceeds from private placements    581,000  599,000 
Cash share issuance costs    (30,143)  (1,294) 
Share subscription received    -  18,000 
Proceeds from options exercised    -  40,000 
Cash provided by financing activities    1,389,018  655,706 
 
Foreign exchange effect on cash    (257,068)  (44,789) 
 
Net decrease in cash    (15,361)  (1,148,881) 
 
Cash, beginning    118,758  1,459,247 
 
Cash, ending   $ 103,397 $ 310,366 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

1 
 

1. Nature of operations  
 

Altiplano Metals Inc. (“Altiplano” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) 
on March 5, 2010.  On November 10, 2010, the Company was continued into the Province of British Columbia under 
the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The Company’s common shares are listed for trading on the TSX 
Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the trading symbol “APN”, on the OTC Pink Venture Market under the 
trading symbol “ALTPF”, and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the trading symbol “9AJ1”.  The Company’s 
head office is at Suite 300, 250 Southridge NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T6H 4M9. The Company’s registered records 
office is at 3200 Vancouver Centre, 650 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 4P7. 
 

The Company is focused on evaluating and acquiring exploration projects with significant potential. 
 

While these consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, 
which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities during the normal course of operations for 
the foreseeable future, there are significant uncertainties related to certain adverse conditions and events that may 
cast doubt on the validity of this assumption. As at September 30, 2023, the Company had a working capital deficit 
of $1,635,622 and an accumulated deficit of $12,059,236. The Company is dependent upon obtaining additional 
equity or debt financing to fund any operating expenditures or acquisition opportunities in order to continue as a 
going concern. 
 

2. Basis of presentation 
 

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 
interpretations of the International Financial reporting Issues Committee (“IFRIC”).  
 

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of 
the Company on November 29, 2023. 
 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries 
Altiplano Minerals Chile SPA, and SCM Comet Exploration Chile.  All intercompany transactions and balances have 
been eliminated.  
 

Name of Subsidiary 
Place of 
Incorporation 

Proportion of Ownership 
Interest Principal Activity 

Altiplano Metals Chile SPA Chile 100% Holding company 
Altiplano Minerals Chile SPA Chile 100% Holding company 
SCM Comet Exploration Chile Chile 100% Holds mineral interests in Chile 
Andes Metals Chile SPA Chile 100% Holds mineral interests in Chile 

 
These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are prepared using the functional currency of the 
Company and each of its subsidiaries.  Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in 
which the entity operates. The functional currency of Altiplano is the Canadian Dollar and the functional currency of 
its wholly owned subsidiaries is the Chilean Peso.  The Canadian dollar is the presentation currency of the Company 
unless otherwise noted.  
 

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, unless 
otherwise noted. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting except for cash flow information.  
  



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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3. Exploration and evaluation assets 
 
Farellon and Maria Luisa Properties 
 
The Company has a 100% interest in the Farellon and Maria Luisa projects, located near the town of La Serena, 
Republic of Chile (collectively, the “Projects”). 
 
On July 5, 2021, the Company completed an option agreement (the “Option Agreement”) on the Maria Luisa 
property, whereby the Company may acquire a 100% undivided interest in the property for US$2,000,000 as follows: 
 

• US$200,000, paid in 12 equal monthly payments starting July 5, 2021 (paid US$200,000); 

• US$800,000, paid on the first-year anniversary of closing the Option Agreement*; 

• US$500,000, paid on the second-year anniversary of closing the Option Agreement; 

• US$500,000, paid on the third-year anniversary of closing the Option Agreement. 
 *During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company amended the agreement to delay the first-year 

anniversary payment of US$800,000.  

 
Pastillas Gold Project 
 
On August 18, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement (the “Pastillas Agreement”), to acquire the Pastillas 
gold exploration project located within the prolific Maricunga belt, approximately 116km from Copiapó in the 
Atacama region of Chile.  
 
Under the terms of the Pastillas Agreement , the Company may acquire a 100% interest in the Property by paying 
US$1,230,000 in cash and issuing 1,000,000 in common shares, as follows: 
 

- US$30,000 (paid) and 50,000 shares (issued) on October 6, 2021, the date of acceptance of the Pastillas 
Agreement by the Exchange (the “Approval Date”). 

- US$50,000 and 100,000 shares on the first anniversary of the Approval Date (not paid). 
- US$100,000, and 150,000 shares on the second anniversary of the Approval Date. 
- US$250,000 and 300,000 shares on the third anniversary of the Approval Date. 
- US$800,000 and 400,000 shares on the fourth anniversary of Approval Date. 

 

In addition, the Company must incur a minimum total of CND$2,900,000 in exploration expenditures as follows: 
 

- $150,000 within the next 12 months from the date of the Pastillas Agreement (incurred); 
- $250,000 within 12 months of the first anniversary date of the Pastillas Agreement; 
- $1,000,000 within 12 months of the second anniversary date of the Pastillas Agreement; and 
- $1,500,000 within 12 months of the third anniversary date of the Pastillas Agreement. 

 
The Pastillas Agreement also provides a 2% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) retained by the optionor with a provision for 
the Company to buy back one-half for US$2,000,000 until the 8th anniversary of the Pastillas Agreement.  
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company informed Marpel Limitada of the decision to 
forefeit the option on the Pastillas gold exploration project. As a result the Company has impaired the carrying value 
of the project to nil. 
  



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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Saint Beatriz Project  
 
On June 14, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement for the potential acquisition of the Saint Beatriz Project. 
Located two kilometers (km) from the Company’s existing operation at the Farellon near La Serena, Chile. Under the 
terms of the agreement the Company paid $6,649(USD 5,000) to retain a 3-month exclusivity period to complete 
due diligence on the Santa Beatriz Project. At the end of this period Altiplano can rent the mine for USD 4,350/month 
and provide the owner with a 15% share in net profits after expenses. During the first 12 months of the option, APN 
can purchase the mine with no underlying royalty for a one-time cash payment of USD 440,000 or extend the option. 
 
Total costs incurred by the Company on exploration and evaluation assets are summarized as follows: 
        Maria   
      Farellon  Luisa  Total 
 
Balance, December 31, 2022     $ 6,338,481 $ 1,173,996 $ 7,562,477 
 
Equipment and supplies      231,115  (2,741)  228,374 
Fieldwork      675,084  15,530  690,614 
Geological consulting      1,105,516  71,731  1,177,247 
Travel      104,710  84  104,794 
Recovery on sale of mineralized material     (2,263,548)  -  (2,263,548) 
Foreign exchange translation      (94,255)  (27,016)  (121,271) 
 
Balance, September 30, 2023     $ 6,147,102 $ 1,231,584 $ 7,378,686 
 

4. Share capital 
 

a) Common shares 
 
The Company’s articles authorize an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited 
number of preferred shares. 
 
A summary of changes in common share capital in the period is as follows: 

    Number of   
    shares  Amount 

 
Balance at December 31, 2022    118,523,721 $ 19,780,839 
Shares issued in private placements    5,810,000  581,000 
Share issuance costs    -  (43,823) 
 
Balance at September 30, 2022    124,333,721 $ 20,318,016 

 
On May 18, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement 3,810,000 units for proceeds of 
$381,000. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company, and one warrant of the Company. The Company 
also paid finders’ fees of $15,060 and issued 141,600 finders’ warrants. Each Warrant will be exercisable to acquire 
one additional common share for two years from the closing date at a price of $0.12 per share. 
 
On August 29, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement 2,000,000 units for proceeds of 
$200,000. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company, and one warrant of the Company. The Company 
also paid finders’ fees of $11,000 and issued 110,000 finders’ warrants. Each Warrant will be exercisable to acquire 
one additional common share for two years from the closing date at a price of $0.12 per share. 



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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b) Stock options 
 

Pursuant to the Company’s stock option plan (the “Plan”) for directors, officers, employees, and consultants, the 
Company may reserve a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding listed common shares; the exercise price 
to be determined on the date of issuance of the options.   
 
The options are non-transferable and will expire, if not exercised, 90 days following the date the optionee ceases to 
be a director, officer, consultant or employee of the Company for reasons other than death, one year after the death 
of an optionee or on the tenth anniversary of the date the option was granted. 
 
A summary of stock option activity in the period is as follows: 

      Weighted 
   Number of  average 
    options  exercise price 
 

Outstanding options, December 31, 2022   7,410,000 $ 0.22 
Expired   (1,450,000)  0.30 
 

Outstanding options, September 30, 2023    5,960,000    
 

A summary of the options outstanding and exercisable is as follows: 
 
 September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 
   Remaining     Remaining  
 Exercise Number of contractual life  Exercise Number of contractual life  
 Price options (years)   Price options (years)  
          
$ - - -  $ 0.30 1,450,000 0.4   
 0.10 3,310,000 0.9   0.10 3,400,000 1.6   
 0.35 1,200,000 2.3   0.35 1,200,000 3.1   
 0.30 750,000 2.5   0.30 750,000 3.2   
 0.30 600,000 2.5   0.30 600,000 3.2   
 0.30 100,000 2.6   0.30 100,000 3.3   
            
$ 0.20 5,960,000 1.6  $ 0.22 7,410,000 1.9 
 

c) Warrants 
 

A summary of share purchase warrant activity in the year is as follows: 
      Weighted 
   Number of  average 
    Warrants  exercise price 
 

Outstanding warrants, December 31, 2022   18,289,926 $ 0.31 
Issued   6,061,600  0.12 
Expired   (6,670,260)  0.40 

 

Outstanding warrants, September 30, 2023   17,681,266 $ 0.21 
 
  



ALTIPLANO METALS INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 
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A summary of the warrants outstanding and exercisable is as follows: 
 

 September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 
   Remaining     Remaining 
 Exercise Number of contractual life  Exercise Number of contractual life 
 Price warrants (years)   Price warrants (years) 
        
$ - - -  $ 0.40 6,150,000 0.2  
 - - -   0.40 520,260 0.2  
 0.25 9,285,716 0.04   0.25 9,285,716 0.8 i 
 0.30 1,497,500 1.0   0.30 1,497,500 1.7  
 0.30 3,000 1.0   0.30 3,000 1.7 ii 
 0.30 812,500 1.1   0.30 812,500 1.8  
 0.30 20,950 1.1   0.30 20,950 1.8 iii 
 0.12 3,810,000 1.6   - - - 
 0.12 141,600 1.6   - - - iv 
 0.12 2,000,000 1.9   - - -  
 0.12 110,000 1.9   - - - v  
            
$ 0.21 17,681,266 0.7  $ 0.31 18,289,926 0.7 
 
i On October 16, 2022, the Company amended the terms of 9,285,716 outstanding warrants of the Company set 

to expire October 16, 2022. The Company extended the expiry date for all the Warrants by one year to October 
16, 2023. All other terms of the warrants remain the same. 

 
ii On September 12, 2022, 3,000 warrants were issued to agents pursuant to the non-brokered private placement 

as compensation for services provided by the agents. The estimated fair value of the agents’ warrants of $270, 
or $0.09 per agents’ warrant, has been recorded as a decrease to share capital as a cost of share issuance and 
an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model 
with the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price $0.22; expected life, 2 years; expected 
volatility, 92.83%; risk free rate, 3.61%; expected dividends, 0%. 

 
iii On October 19, 2022, 20,950 warrants were issued to agents pursuant to the non-brokered private placement 

as compensation for services provided by the agents. The estimated fair value of the agents’ warrants of $1,676, 
or $0.08 per agents’ warrant, has been recorded as a decrease to share capital as a cost of share issuance and 
an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model 
with the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price $0.195; expected life, 2 years; expected 
volatility, 92.46%; risk free rate, 4.18%; expected dividends, 0%. 

 
iv On May 18, 2023, 141,600 warrants were issued to agents pursuant to the non-brokered private placement as 

compensation for services provided by the agents. The estimated fair value of the agents’ warrants of $7,080, 
or $0.05 per agents’ warrant, has been recorded as a decrease to share capital as a cost of share issuance and 
an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model 
with the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price $0.10; expected life, 2 years; expected 
volatility, 91.76%; risk free rate, 4.08%; expected dividends, 0%. 
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v On August 29, 2023, 110,000 warrants were issued to agents pursuant to the non-brokered private placement 
as compensation for services provided by the agents. The estimated fair value of the agents’ warrants of $6,600, 
or $0.06per agents’ warrant, has been recorded as a decrease to share capital as a cost of share issuance and 
an increase to option and warrant reserve, and was calculated using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model 
with the following grant-date assumptions: grant date stock price $0.115; expected life, 2 years; expected 
volatility, 98.09%; risk free rate, 4.68%; expected dividends, 0%. 

 
5. Equipment 

             
      Furniture    Construction   
    Machinery  and  Computer  in   
    equipment  fixtures  hardware  progress  Total 
 
Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 523,707 $ 13,719 $ 6,356 $ 3,015,085 $ 3,558,867 
 
Additions  3,444  -  -  839,375  842,819 
Adjustment  -  11,083  -  -  11,083 
Depreciation  (64,033)  (3,739)  (1,876)  (69,501)  (139,149) 
Foreign exchange  (13,982)  (1,190)  (108)  88,327  73,047 
 
Balance, September 30, 2023 $ 449,136 $ 19,873 $ 4,372 $ 3,873,286 $ 4,346,667 
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company capitalized $69,648 (2022 - $70,195) in 
depreciation to mineral properties. 
 

6. Asset retirement obligations 
 
The Company’s reclamation and closure obligations relates to the cost of removing and restoring the Farellon 
Property and El Penon processing plant in Chile. Significant reclamation and closure activities include land 
rehabilitation, demolition of buildings and mine facilities, ongoing care and maintenance and other costs. This 
estimate depends on the development of an environmentally acceptable mine closure plan. 
 
As at September 30, 2023, the Company, set up provisions for the asset retirement and reclamation obligations.  The 
estimated undiscounted cash flow required to settle the asset retirement obligation for the El Penon processing 
plant and Farellon Property is $193,712 and is projected to be disbursed no earlier than 2026. A discount rate of 
11.25% and an inflation rate of 12.80% per annum was used to evaluate this provision. 
 
Balance, December 31, 2022   $ 138,291 
Accretion     11,667 
 
Balance, September 30, 2023   $ 149,958 
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7. Right-of-use asset/lease liability 
 
In November 2020, the Company signed lease agreements for land to be used as the location of its future mill and 
processing facility. The land is approximately 15 kms from the Company’s Farellon project and hosts power, water 
and transportation infrastructure to support the plant. The incremental rate of borrowing for these leases were 
estimated by management to be 5% per annum. 
 
The Company recognized a right of use asset for its lease agreements as follows: 
 
Balance, December 31, 2022   $ 731,615 
Adjustment for purchase of right of use asset    (338,800) 
Depreciation    (28,605) 
 
Balance, September 30, 2023   $ 364,210 
 
The Company recognized a lease liability for its lease agreements as follows: 
 
Balance, December 31, 2022   $ 714,754 
Lease payments    (340,464) 
 

8. Balance, September 30, 2023    $ 374,290 
 
The Company’s lease liability is presented in the statement of financial position as follows: 
 
As at      September 30 December 31 
      2023  2022 
 
 Current   $ 374,290 $ 714,754 
   
     $ 374,290 $ 714,754 
 

9. Loans, promissory notes and interest payable 
 
On April 18, 2023, the Company entered into a concentrate offtake and loan agreement (the “Offtake Agreement”) 
with ArrowMetals Asia Pte. Ltd. (“ArrowMetals”). 
 
Pursuant to the Offtake Agreement, Altiplano will sell copper concentrates produced at the El Peñón processing 
facility located 15 km from the Farellon Iron-Oxide-Copper-Gold mine in Chile, on an exclusive basis to ArrowMetals 
until December 31, 2025, and the agreement may be further extended. Pursuant to a Term Loan Facility Agreement 
dated April 18, 2023 (the “Facility”), ArrowMetals has also agreed to make available to Altiplano up to USD$1.5 
million as a loan facility, which will be repaid by delivery of such concentrates. The Facility will be by way of multiple 
drawdowns on request of Altiplano, with the first drawdown being for USD$500,000 (CAD 672,250), which will be 
repaid with interest in monthly instalments, against Altiplano’s future shipments of concentrates over an agreed 12-
month schedule.  
 
Under the Offtake Agreement, Altiplano will ship the concentrates at the rate of 300 DMT per month during the 
term of the Offtake Agreement, until a minimum quantity of 10,000 DMT has been delivered. Provided certain 
conditions are met for metal content, ArrowMetals will pay 90% of the concentrate value based of the copper and 
gold content in the delivery month.  Pricing will be established either one month after delivery or four months after 
delivery, as may be declared prior to delivery, less treatment, refining, shipping and insurance charges. Final 
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settlement will take place within 3 months. Interest will be charged on the loaned amount due to ArrowMetals from 
time to time at a rate of SOFR plus 4.70%. 
 
In addition, the Company has entered into a debt financing and issued $442,000 in promissory notes.  The promissory 
notes are unsecured, bear interest at 12% per annum and are repayable by the Company in 24 equal instalments of 
principal and interest, commencing after one year, and thereafter on the first business day of each month until the 
maturity date. 
 
As compensation to the lenders for the risk of repayment of the loans, the Company will issue a non-transferable 
warrants (the “Bonus Warrants”) equal to 100% of the principal amount of the loans divided by $0.20 per share.  The 
Bonus Warrants are exercisable at an exercise price of $0.20 per warrant share. 
 
For accounting purposes, the promissory notes and bonus warrants were separated into liability and equity 
components. Fair value of the liability component is first determined by discounting the face value and interest to 
present value at the inception date of the promissory notes which amounted to $385,208. The effective interest rate 
for the liability component was 16% with a maturity dates three years from the date of signing of the promissory 
note. The equity component related to the bonus warrants is then estimated by subtracting the fair value of the 
liability component from the gross proceeds of the promissory note which amounted to $56,974. 
 
As at September 30, 2023, the Company had not yet issued the bonus warrants subject to exchange approval. The 
fair value of $56,974 has been allocated to the bonus warrants and classified in equity. 
 
The following table outlines the activity for Loan, promissory notes and interest payable: 
 
Balance, December 31, 2022   $ 125,935 
Issuance of ArrowMetals loan facility    679,250 
Issuance of promissory notes     297,500 
Equity portion    (38,229) 
Interest     60,127 
Repayment of loan and interest    (176,816) 
Foreign exchange    (2,260) 
 
Balance, September 30, 2023   $ 945,507 
 

10. Prepayments and deposits 
 
The prepayments and deposits consist of payments made to suppliers for future services to be provided by suppliers. 

      September 30  December 31 
       2023  2022 
 
  Contractor prepaid     $ 216,600 $ 202,645 
  Prepaid insurance expenses      12,875  8,750 
  Prepaid marketing expenses      46,667  109,722 
  Deposit for consumable supplies      13,091  13,648 
  Deposit for office rent      10,126  12,126 
  Other prepaid      13,476  16,970 
       $ 311,835 $ 363,861 
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11. Amounts receivable 
 
      September 30  December 31 
       2023  2022 
 
  Copper concentrate sales receivable     $ 172,036 $ 122,263 
  Sales tax receivable      32,752  15,781 
  Other receivable      8,302  55,912 
       $ 213,090 $ 193,956 
 

12. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
 
      September 30  December 31 
       2023  2022 
 
  Trade payables     $ 567,171 $ 483,277 
  Accrued liabilities      306,240  344,211 
  Corporate and management fees payable      454,924  268,957 
  Royalties payable      154,273  242,510 
  Salaries, benefits and payroll tax payable      137,352  111,955 
  Value-added tax payable      132,342  207,225 
       $ 1,752,302 $ 1,658,135 
 
Financial instruments and risk management 
 
Fair value of financial instruments 
 
IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded at 
fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. 
 
The three levels of hierarchy are: 

• Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
 either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

• Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 
 

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and listed equity investments are classified as Level 1, whereas accounts 
receivable and prepayments, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as Level 2, and non-listed 
equity investments are classified as Level 3. As at September 30, 2023, the Company believes that the carrying values 
of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values because of their nature and relatively 
short maturity dates or durations. 
 
Financial instruments risk 
 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors 
approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counter party 
limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is 
managed is provided as follows: 
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Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market prices.  Market prices are comprised of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk, other 
price risk.   
 
Foreign exchange risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and Chilean peso will 
affect the Company’s operations and financial results. The operating results and financial position of the Company 
are reported in Canadian dollars. The Company’s operations are in Canada and Chile. The Company considers this 
risk to be minimal. 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk arising from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the Company’s financial 
instruments.  The Company holds no interest-bearing financial liabilities; therefore, interest rate risk is limited to 
potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash held with its financial institution.  The Company considers 
this risk to be minimal. 
 
Credit risk 

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counterparty will fail to perform its obligations. The Company has a 
significant number of customers which minimizes concentration of credit risk. The Company is exposed to credit risk 
from customers. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company deals only with financially sound counterparties and, 
accordingly, does not anticipate loss for non-performance. An allowance for doubtful accounts is established based 
upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific accounts, historical trends and other information. All of accounts 
receivable is current. The amounts disclosed in the balance sheet represent the maximum credit risks. Credit risk 
that arises from accounts receivable is considered low. The Company’s cash is also exposed to credit risk. Cash is 
held with a major financial institution, consequently, the risk is assessed as low. 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  The Company 
monitors its risk by monitoring the maturity dates of its existing debt and other payables.  The Company’s policy is 
to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both 
normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s 
reputation.   
 
To achieve this objective, the Company regularly monitors working capital positions and updates spending plans as 
considered necessary.  Monthly working capital and expenditure reports are prepared by the Company’s finance 
function and presented to management for review and communication to the Board. 
 
As at September 30, 2023, the Company’s working capital deficit was $1,635,622. The continuing operations of the 
Company are dependent upon its ability to obtain adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the 
future.  
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Classification of financial instruments 
 
Financial assets included in the statement of financial position are as follows: 
 
      September 30  December 31 
       2023  2022 
 
 Financial assets at amortized cost:         
  Cash     $ 103,397 $ 118,758 
  Accounts receivable      180,338  178,175 
  Financial assets at FVTPL: 
  Investments      208  625 
       $ 283,943 $ 297,558 
 
Financial liabilities included in the statement of financial position are as follows: 
 
      September 30  December 31 
       2023  2022 
 
 Non-derivative financial liabilities: 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities     $ 1,752,302 $ 1,450,910 
  Promissory notes      945,507  125,935 
       $ 2,697,809 $ 1,576,845 
 

Determination of fair value 

 

The statements of financial position carrying amounts for cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short-term nature.  Due to the use of subjective judgments and 
uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an 
immediate settlement of the financial instruments. 
 
Capital management 
 
In the management of capital, the Company includes components of stockholders’ equity. The Company aims to 
manage its capital resources to ensure financial strength and to maximize its financial flexibility by maintaining 
strong liquidity and by utilizing alternative sources of capital including equity and debt to fund continued growth. 
The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk and based on the availability of funding sources. The 
Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. Issuance of equity has been the primary source of capital to date. 
Additional debt and/or equity financing may be pursued in future as deemed appropriate to balance debt and equity. 
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, take on additional debt or sell assets 
to reduce debt. There are no external restrictions on the management of capital. There was no change to the 
Company’s approach to capital management during the nine months ended September 30, 2023. 
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13. Related party transactions 
 

Unless otherwise noted, related party transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations and are 
measured at the amount established and agreed upon by the related parties. The Company incurred and paid fees 
to directors and officers for management and professional services as follows: 
 
 For the nine months ended     September 30  September 30 
       2023  2022 
 
 Management fees paid to key management and directors    $ 213,000 $ 192,000 
 Rent paid to a corporation controlled by key management     30,150  30,150 
 Office and admin fees paid to a corporation controlled by key management   36,000  37,000 
 
       $ 279,150 $ 259,150 
 
At September 30, 2023, accounts payable and accrued liabilities include $330,889 (2022 - $20,179) due to key 
management, directors of the Company and companies controlled by management or directors for services 
provided. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.  
 
As at September 30, 2023, $173,075 is due to directors and officers related to outstanding promissory notes and 
interest (See Note 8). 


